RESOLUTION NO..

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE SAN MATEO COUNTY LIBRARIES IN SUPPORT AND IN FURTHERANCE OF "THE BIG LIFT" INITIATIVE, AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MANAGER, OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, Since 2016, the San Mateo County Libraries (SMCL) has subcontracted with The Big Lift to operate The Big Lift Inspiring Summers program across seven school districts in collaboration with school staff and community partners to curb learning loss in the summers between entering kindergarten and third grade; and

WHEREAS, historically, the funding payment mechanism to SMCL was through

the Silicon Valley Community Foundation (SVCF) as a portion of the entire Measure K allocation for The Big Lift; and

WHEREAS, the County no longer wishes to pass the Measure K funding for The Big Lift Inspiring Summers program through SVCF, and instead wishes to pay SMCL directly; and

WHEREAS, this Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with SMCL, including the direct pay funding mechanism, authorizes funding for FY 2017-18 through FY 2020-21.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the Board of Supervisors authorize the MOU with SMCL in support and in furtherance of "The Big Lift" initiative, and authorize the County Manager, or his designee, to execute said MOU.

* * * * * *